Decision 449

This decision may be freely reproduced and distributed. It should be drawn to the attention of the registration and inspection staff and legal advisers


Between
Devon County Council/ National Care Standards Commission
And 
Susan Deborah (Sue) Welland
Hearing of the Registered Homes Tribunal sitting on 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 June 2002 at Hotel Barcelona Exeter and on 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 August 2002 at County Hall Exeter
Before
Miss M F Roberts - chair
Ms. E Newby
Mr M Jobbins
Representation:
For the Respondent; Miss T Cook of Counsel, instructed by the National Care Standards Commission
For the Appellant; Mr P Spencer of Counsel instructed by Mr T Bastyan Gillbert Stephens Solicitors
Witnesses
For the respondents:
Mr M Lane Registration and Inspection Officer working with the appellant from 1995 to date, Miss J Prowse former employee of the Appellant (6/9/1999 to 19/7/00), Mrs A Densham former employee (February 1997 until dismissed July 2000), Mrs A Houston Social Worker CMHT Wiltshire (key worker for client, from May 1996 to September 1999), Ms N Cadogan Senior Charge Nurse Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust, Ms R Downie former client, Ms J Kiss former client, Ms K MacDonagh RMN Avon and Wiltshire NHS Trust, Ms J Ackerman Social Worker Broadmoor Hospital (Key worker with Hampshire for client June 1999 to March 2000), Ms A Walsh (formerly Condliff), General manager Mental Health and Learning Disability Salisbury Health Care NHS Trust and Wiltshire and Hampshire Social Services (now Avon and Wiltshire NHS Trust), Mr Peter Still, Registration and Inspection Officer working with the appellant from 1991 to 1995, now Locality Manager NCSC, Mr A Bratt Head of Clinical Psychology Services in Learning Disability Services (Exeter and East localities) Devon Partnership NHS Trust, involved with clients from 1993 to Autumn 1998.
For the appellant:
The appellant, Ms A Underhill employee since May 1994 , Dr C Roberts GP for clients at the appellant's homes, Ms H Gibbons employee since 1/2/1998,Mr M Sharpe Community Psychiatric Rehabilitation Worker Wiltshire and Avon Health Trust involved with 5 clients from February 1999 to August 2000, Mr A James Community Forensic Psychiatric Nurse presently South Warwickshire supervised 3 clients from 1999 until March 2000, Mr A Foxley Social Worker Care co-ordinator for 3 clients 1999 to mid 2000 , Mr P Johnson Night Care Assistant from 17/11/98 to 16/2/01, Miss N Wade resident, Miss H Cook former member of staff June 1996 to end of 2000, Mrs J Hart Social Worker involved with placing and supervising 2 clients from 1993 to 1997.
Decision
It is the unanimous decision of the Tribunal that the appeal be dismissed .
Preliminary matters
A Directions Hearing took place on the 1st May 2002 in Exeter. It was directed that the respondent shall send to the appellant all witness statements that are prepared, forthwith. Any outstanding statements shall be served not later than the 21st May 2002.
Any inspection of documents shall take place at the respondent's premises.
The dates of sitting were also agreed.
On the first day of hearing the Tribunal heard an opening by the Respondent's Counsel, who provided an annotated Statement of Reasons for cancellation ie they identified and cross referenced from statements the allegations on which they were seeking to rely. The Appellant's Counsel submitted to the Tribunal that parts of the bundles submitted to us were not relevant to the grounds of cancellation, contained hearsay evidence and would prejudice the Appellant. It was said that further and better particulars of the allegations should be given and the bundles reviewed to delete all material not relevant to the grounds of cancellation. The Respondents contended that the Appellant had known about the allegations for some time and in specific form since the Devon County Council Representations hearing on 12-14 February 2002. It was also submitted that it was very difficult to give a full picture of the background if parts of statements and documents were now altered. We listened to the submissions and decided that 

1. The Appellant had had sufficient notice of what was being alleged.
2. The Tribunal had read the documents in both bundles and were sufficiently experienced to weigh evidence which is hearsay and to discount evidence that is not relevant to the grounds of cancellation.
3. Due weight would be given to witnesses who gave evidence to the Tribunal.
In the course of the hearing the Tribunal heard considerable oral evidence. In coming to our decision we have relied on the oral evidence given, and documents referred to directly in the hearing by those witnesses.
Background to the decision to cancel registration
The Appellant has owned a number of residential homes. The evidence concerned the management of all these homes at some time even though some homes had ceased operating.
Homes 
54 St Leonard's Road Exeter registered 25/1/91. Number of residents 10. Closed 4/1/01and subsequently sold
1 St Anne's road Exeter registered 20/5/92. Number of residents 5. Sold 29/11/01 as a going concern.
2 Polsloe Road Exeter registered 30/9/93. Number of residents 3. Closed 13/11/00 and subsequently sold.
Plume Top Tedburn St Mary registered 26/8/98. Number of residents 3.
Woodlands Tedburn St Mary registered 30/7/99. Number of residents 3. but no residents there, at the time of the hearing.
We accept that the residents were clients with learning disability and mental health problems often of a long standing nature. Some residents had had a number of placements and many were described as being complex and as having severe behavioural problems. The Appellant provided for these residents in residential homes. While the Appellant had up to NVQ level 4 qualification in Care, she had no professional training or qualification in dealing with people with such needs. Her experience was obtained from running and managing her own homes.
Prior to 1991 small homes ie those with three or less residents did not need to be registered. From that date such homes needed to register but were not subject to the annual statutory inspection required of larger homes. 
For the Registration Authority Mr Still was the Inspecting officer from 1991 to 1995 and from that date to the present Mr Lane was the Inspecting officer.
A number of Local Authorities and Health Trusts placed clients in the various homes. For example until the end of 1998, Devon Health Care Trust had up to four clients, mainly with learning disabilities, in the homes. From 1999 to mid 2000, Wiltshire and Hampshire had four and sometimes five clients in the homes. 
There had been complaints about the homes from time to time. We were shown a schedule of complaints from Feb 1993 to December 1994, numbering 23, which was produced by Mr Still as part of his evidence. No outcome of these complaints was recorded. Whilst there were some concerns, no steps were taken to investigate the running of the homes, until the Respondents received a letter from Wiltshire County Council ( Mental Health team) dated the 29th September 1999. This in turn, had been triggered by a complaint by a resident from the Salisbury Health Care NHS Trust (PG) who having come back to the Old Manor Hospital Salisbury for a routine assessment refused to return to one of the Appellant's homes and made a number of complaints about how she was treated in there. She said 'she hated it, the place. It was locked all the time, smoking was restricted and she did not want anyone screaming at her'. When she was asked who screamed at her , she said 'the staff, but what was worse was the Appellant because she really shouted and screamed if you did not do as you were told' This incident occurred on the 13th August 1999. On the 26th August 1999 Ms Walsh, together with her Directorate Senior Nurse, visited two of the homes which cared for their clients. On 22nd September 1999 Salisbury Health Care NHS Trust had a meeting of all professionals involved with placing clients. They then wrote to the Respondents (29/9/99) asking for certain information about the homes.
Further matters and complaints then came to be investigated ( eg alleged assault on RM, and a complaint by a former resident MN). After extensive investigations by Mr M Lane, who interviewed a number of members of staff and clients, there was a series of meetings between the Respondents and the Appellant: 15/9/00, 21/3/01, 4/7/01, and letters 5/4/01, 30/7/01, 2/8/01. Following this a Notice was issued cancelling registration on the 19th September 2001.
This gave the grounds for cancellation
'That you (the Appellant) are not a fit person to be carrying on a residential care home'
The reasons relied upon in terms of fitness are:
1. That you have intimidated both residents and staff 

In that you have: 

a .regularly and persistently used foul language;
b. bullying staff, residents and professionals;
c. generating a culture of fear; 
d. being verbally aggressive to residents and staff;
e. imposing unreasonable rules on smoking and having drinks and not abiding by those rules herself;
f. failing to treat residents and staff with respect and dignity;
g. denying residents freedom of choice to move within the home as they choose;
h. forcing residents by unreasonable means to take medication;
i. not providing residents with the facility to use the phone in privacy;
j. failing to observe the principle of privacy when residents are in their rooms;
k. forcing residents to work at the day centre against their wishes;
2. That you have been unprofessional in your dealings with Health and Social Services professional
In that you have: 

a. intimidated health and social services professionals; 
b. using verbal hostility/aggression;
c. using foul language;
d. being dismissive of the views of health professionals and refusing to work with them; 

3. That you failed to report a serious incident to the Registration Authority in that an allegation of rape made by J K against a male member of staff at 54 St Leonard's Road was not reported to the Registration Authority (Regulation 14(1) d). 

4. That you falsified NVQ evidence in that Miss Prowse was required by you to copy out work done by another member of staff and to do so overnight which was her sole contribution to an NVQ level 3 portfolio. 
On the 12-14/2/02 Devon County Council held a Representations hearing as a result of which the Notice of cancellation was upheld and in a letter dated 20/2/02 the Panel found grounds 1,2,3,4, proved and dismissed grounds 5 and 6 which have not been recited here.
At the end of this hearing the Respondents offered no submissions on grounds 1 (i) and (j).
The Appellant's grounds of Appeal .
In response the Appellant denied that she is an unfit person. She denied all the allegations and maintained that she is a forthright individual who spoke her mind and questioned professionals. She stated that she treated staff, residents and health care professionals with respect and dignity. She denied persistently using foul language. The Appellant stated that the lay evidence being given against her was motivated by malice, jealousy and ill will. She also said that the professionals such as those from the Registration and Inspection Unit acted for ulterior motives. The Appellant stated that she had evidence that some of her professional witnesses had been requested not to co-operate with the Appellant and her solicitor.
The Appellant denied that she had been unprofessional and complained that there were no pleaded particulars or instance of intimidation, hostility, aggression, dismissive response or use of foul language in the Respondents'Statement of Reasons. This was the matter contended at the Directions Hearing and at the beginning of the Tribunal. In response to this the Respondents gave the Tribunal and Appellant a cross referenced Statement of Reasons. The Tribunal took the view that the Appellant did have sufficient knowledge of what was being alleged after the meetings and representations hearing with the respondent. The appellant also denied ground 3 and ground 4.
The Respondents' evidence.
The evidence divides into that given by the inspectorate, by former members of staff, former residents, and professionals involved with placing or dealing with residents at the homes. We found the evidence of the professionals involved both of the Inspection Unit and the placing authorities compelling. We do not accept that they acted with ulterior motives. The two former residents who gave evidence were sincere. We noted that one of them was in contact with a former member of staff and that this might have affected the vehemence of her evidence. The other resident had no contact with the former home staff or occupants. One former member of staff, Mrs Densham, had clearly fallen out with the Appellant. We heard of a violent argument between the two women on the 17th July 2000 with 'f'ing' and 'blinding' on both sides. Subsequently it was suggested there was proof that Mrs Densham had had an affair with the Appellant's husband and as she had given evidence to the contrary we were invited to disregard all of her evidence. There was no conclusive evidence about this, and even if we accept that she did it does not invalidate all of what she said. We bore it in mind when weighing up the evidence. We accept the submission of the Respondents that there are four discrete groups of people giving evidence, who would have had no contact with each other in preparing their statements. We accept that their evidence contains marked similarities, and that this lends weight to what is being said. 
The Appellant's evidence
The Appellant gave evidence for nearly two days, while she admitted a number of allegations eg that she used bad language though not in front of clients and had not got on with a number of professionals she denied the allegations. The Appellant called a current member of staff and two former members of staff (although it appeared that one former member of staff still worked at weekends for the Appellant). Members of staff, both current and former gave evidence to the best of their recollection. We did not consider that they sounded rehearsed. In fairness some of them had already given their evidence at the earlier County Council representations hearing. They confirmed,for example, that cigarettes and drinks were rationed and that cigarettes were used as a sanction and sometimes a reward. The Appellant also called the GP who provided medical care for the residents, three professionals who had monitored the residents from Salisbury Health Care NHS Trust and a Social Worker who had placed two clients in the Appellant's homes from 1993-1997. We accept that in the case of one professional witness from Swindon he felt concerned about the attitude of his managers. The three professional witnesses came in response to a witness summons. They were given the usual legal advice about giving evidence. We do not find that they were threatened by their managers. We accept the sincerity of their evidence; they all spoke very highly of the Appellant's care and the progress of their clients. However we note that their contact with the Appellant was always by arrangement and they had not had disagreements or arguments with her. One current resident of the appellant gave evidence to the Tribunal.
Tribunal Findings
1. Intimidation of both residents and staff.
We heard a great deal about the relevant definition of bad, foul and blasphemous language. We were told by staff, residents and the Appellant that bad language such as 'bloody', and 'bloody furious' was used by the Appellant. She also admitted that she used the phrase 'Jesus Christ' 'for Christ's sake' and, out of work, used foul language such as 'fucking' and 'fucking hell'. We were told that such language is used in many work places and accept that this is true. We also accept that great deal depends on the tone of voice and circumstances when such words are said. We conclude that the Appellant used bad, foul and blasphemous language on a regular basis to both staff, and residents, and that the use of such language, in a residential home, is unprofessional, and could be intimidating and demeaning to the recipient. The use of such language on a regular basis in a care establishment by the owner is not acceptable. In coming to this finding of fact, we have put aside any class or religious beliefs that the Tribunal may have. In terms of the law this is only one aspect of the test of fitness and in coming to our decision we have had regard to the overall conduct of the Appellant and the homes.
In respect of the general atmosphere in the homes we heard of residents being concerned if they knew that the Appellant was about to arrive. One current member of staff recalled a client saying ' O my God don't tell her I've been in my room' as the Appellant arrived. We accept from the evidence we heard that some residents were anxious about being told off by the Appellant. 
The Tribunal heard about the smoking policy in the homes and the use of cigarettes as a sanction and a reward. We were also told that residents could only have drinks at two hourly intervals. For example the present resident confirmed that she had one cigarette every two hours and a drink every two hours. She stated one cigarette would be withheld if she was bad and if she was very bad her cigarettes would be stopped for a whole day. When she was asked to give an example of an instance when this happened she said "when I did not do as I was told and when I did not do the chickens properly' " ( the Appellant ran a small holding as a day care facility). She said that it had happened ten times to her. 
Having heard residents, staff and the Appellant we accept that cigarettes were only allowed at two hourly intervals and that this was a blanket rule (an exception was made for one resident MN). It was noted in some care plans. Cigarettes were also used as a sanction and occasionally as a reward. This was occasionally noted on care plans. All the professionals who gave evidence deprecated the practice. It was used to control and enforce compliance. We also accept that drinks were rationed to once every two hours albeit that residents could probably have a drink of water in between. The practice of using cigarettes as a sanction and limiting drinks is unacceptable, and the rationing of cigarettes as a general rule for everyone is too rigid. We were shown two smoking policies, the second one produced towards the end of the hearing stated that 'a' cigarette could be withheld. It was accepted that staff smoked on duty.
We heard evidence regarding three specific incidents of restraint. One in September 1997, involving a resident LC, when the Appellant admitted slapping her face. She stated that the resident was hysterical and that this was the only way of calming her down. We accept that the amount of force and the method of restraint used were inappropriate. We also accept that the incident involving another resident RM on 10th October 2000 involved excessive force and confrontation; in this decision we were assisted by three separate and independent reports of the incident including one written by the resident on the day of the occurrence, where he described himself as 'was shaking violently and very badly after being hurt'. The incident involving RM arose about a refusal by him to take medication. In another incident, prior to 1999 involving a resident MG being compelled to take medication, we accept that the resident was held down and the medication forced into her mouth. The Appellant agrees that she was telephoned for advice but denied that she was present when the medication was forcibly administered. The entry in the Day Book places her present, as does the resident's statement and we accept on the balance of probabilities that she was present. She accepted that the matter was her responsibility, while denying involvement. 
When asked about restraints the present resident said they happened 'lots of times' and that the Appellant sent the residents out of the room when they were happening. This accords with the other evidence which we heard.
She denied being restrained herself. 
Lastly we accept that residents were compelled to go to the day centre, but once there they could not be forced to work.
2. Unprofessional in dealings with Health and Social Services professionals. 

Whilst we accept that the Appellant may not have intended to intimidate professionals we do find that she was verbally aggressive, used foul language and refused to work with some of them. One nurse gave evidence of foul language "fucking bitch" being used to her, and two other nurses were treated with hostility. None of these witnesses had any reason to lie and on each occasion the witness concerned had made a handwritten contemporaneous note. We note there was some confusion regarding the date on which these notes were typed. One Social Worker gave evidence that she had been rather intimidated and taken aback by the response of the Appellant to a request to look at her client's benefit books. The Appellant had brought her face right up to the Social Worker's. On her own evidence the Appellant had not got on with an Inspection officer called Simon Sporer. She described Mr Bratt , a clinical psychologist with the Devon Health Trust as 'obnoxious, arrogant and cantankerous'. Mr Bratt gave evidence to us that initially he felt that he and the Appellant had a good relationship with mutual respect. The Appellant would not accept this assessment of their working relationship. In the Summer of 1998 the Appellant made a complaint about Mr Bratt. This complaint was resolved but the Appellant refused to work with Mr Bratt. His health Authority ceased to place clients after the Autumn of 1998 and he did not see her again after that time. We find that the Appellant was unable to detach her personal views and feelings about some professionals, in the interest of the residents, and as part of an ongoing professional relationship.
3. That a serious incident , an allegation of rape, was not reported to the Registration Authority as required by the Regulation 14. 

We accept that the incident does constitute one which should be reported to the Registration Authority within 24 hours of being reported to a home owner. We were not concerned as to the truth or otherwise of the allegation. The allegation was made to a female member of staff while the Appellant was on holiday. The member of staff who received the information wrote up a report of what had been said and phoned the Appellant abroad. She was advised to contact the police. Before she did so however, the complainant had further expanded the allegation and then withdrawn it. We find that the incident was reported to the resident's social worker and that a phone message was left with the R&I Unit. Technically the regulation was broken and if this was the only matter complained of it would not be a ground for cancellation in itself. The late reporting was a mistake but there was no attempt to cover up or hide the allegation. Where the allegation is so serious ( even if withdrawn) we would expect a homeowner to submit the report to the Respondent in writing.
4. Falsifying NVQ evidence, in that Miss Prowse was required to copy out work done by another member of staff overnight and that this was her sole contribution to an NVQ level3. 

Miss Prowse worked nights as a care assistant from September 1999 to the end of July 2000. She stated that she had been given Mr Johnson's written work to copy and that she knew it was his because it had his name on it. She was told to copy it out and, for client details, to alter them to clients that she knew. The Appellant denied that she had told Miss Prowse to do this. On balance we found Miss Prowse a sound witness. She had no reason to make up such an event. We saw her portfolio and written work. Unfortunately, while we heard from Mr Johnson he could only say that his work had been destroyed, and we were unable to do a direct comparison. We find that this ground has been made out. 
The Appellant recruited unqualified and inexperienced staff. We accept that she insisted that they follow a detailed training programme. There was evidence from Miss Prowse and two others that they had obtained NVQ Level 3 within 9 months.
Conclusions
After considering the oral and written evidence we have found a substantial number of the Respondent's reasons for cancellation to be well founded. We therefore find that the Appellant is not a fit person. It was with some hesitation that we came to this conclusion. The Appellant is a forthright woman in her early forties, who spent her own childhood in the care system. She stated that her motivation in starting her care work was to show that someone with her background could overcome it and help others. We do not doubt her sincerity and we expect that in the early years of her homes she was successful in her aims. We accept that many of the residents improved initially while they were at one of the appellant's homes. However by early 1999 she had 5 homes, 24 residents and 42 staff. The nature of the residents had changed in that they were a more challenging and complex group of people. In addition care practices develop and change, and the Appellant failed to keep up with current methods of caring for such a client group, with particular reference to control and restraint, and encouraging independent living. . In response to this investigation, while we bear in mind that she complained that the allegations were not specific enough, her response was one of denial. 
She has failed to be open minded and we do not consider that she is likely to be able to change her management style. She is a very determined woman who insists on having her own way. We find that her means of dealing with staff residents or professionals who disagreed with her is one of confrontation and intimidation. With the increasing demands on her and her staff her response was one of control and rigidity. She did care for the residents but she could not accept criticism or even suggestions for change, and she was not able to listen to advice.
We therefore dismiss this appeal.
